350.35 lakhs as compared to Rs. 344.73 lakhs in the corresponding previous 
year. 

Dividend 
Your Directors have not recommended any dividend on equity shares for the year under review. 

Share Capital 
The paid up share capital of the Company is Rs. 2,09,60,000/- (Rs. Two Crore Nine Lakhs Sixty Thousand only) as on 
March 31, 2023.   

The authorised share capital of company is Rs. 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) divided into 30,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 
10/- divided into  20,96,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 9,04,000 Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each.

[...]

At the Board Meeting held on 9th March, 2023, following resolutions have been passed subject to member’s approval at the 
Extraordinary General Meeting (EGM) held on 6th April, 2023:- 

(i) Increase in existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company from the present Rs.3,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three 
Crores Only) divided into 20,96,000 (Twenty Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each and 9,04,000 (Nine Lakhs Four Thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to 
Rs.5,50,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore  Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 45,96,000 (Forty Five Lakhs Ninety Six 
Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 9,04,000 (Nine Lakhs Four Thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each and subsequent alteration to the Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

(ii) Issuance of bonus equity shares in the proportion of 1:1, that is 1(One) bonus equity share of Rs. 10/- each for every

[...]

1(One) fully paid up equity shares held, as on the record date 

(iii) Issuance of 903000, 12% non-convertible redeemable cumulative preference shares (“NCRCPS”) of the Company at 
an issue price of Rs. 325/- (including premium of Rs. 315/- per share) for an amount upto Rs. 29,34,75,000/- (Twenty 
Nine Crores Thirty Four Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand Only) in one or more tranches to MDI Global India Private 
Limited (“Proposed Allottee”) for cash on private placement basis. 

Note: Above 3 resolutions have been approved by shareholders at the EGM dated 6th April, 2023. 

Dipti Gohil

[...]

Company was accorded for reclassification of the existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 3,00,00,000 
(Rupees Three Crores Only) consisting of 30,00,000 (Thirty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 3,00,00,000 
(Rupees Three Crores Only) consisting of 20,96,000 (Twenty Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each 
and 9,04,000 (Nine Lakhs Four Thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

Note 12: Reserves and Surplus 
Amount (Rs.) 

Particulars As at  
31 March, 2023 

As at  
31 March, 2022 

(a) Share Premium   
Opening balance 27,047,604 27,047,604 

Less: Bonus Issue - - 
Closing balance 27,047,604 27,047,604